Crystalfontz America, Inc.
CUSTOMER  :
MODULE NO.: CFAL12822A-Y-B1
SALES BY APPROVED BY CHECKED BY PREPARED BY
ISSUED DATE:
Crystalfontz America, Inc.
12412 East Saltese Avenue
Spokane Valley, WA 99216-0357
Phone: (888) 206-9720
Fax: (509) 892-1203
Email: techinfo@crystalfontz.com
URL: www.crystalfontz.com
Contents
1.Module Classification Information
2.Precautions in use of OLED Modules
3.General Specification
4.Absolute Maximum Ratings
5.Electrical Characteristics
6.Optical Characteristics
7.Interface Pin Function
8.Contour Drawing & Block Diagram
9. Graphic Display DDRAM Map
10.Instruction Table
11.Timing Characteristics
12. OLED Lifetime
1.  Module Classification Information
　　CFA L  12822 A－Y－  B1
　　                       
 Brand：CRYSTALFONTZ AMERICA, INCORPORATED
 Display Type：H→Character Type, G→Graphic Type , L→OLED
 Display’s Logical Dimensions：128 columns by 22 rows.
 Model Variant:  A
 Color： Y→Yellow
 Special Code B1→Panel
2.Precautions in use of  OLED Modules
(1)Avoid applying excessive shocks to the module or making any alterations or modifications to
it.
(2)Don’t make extra holes on the printed circuit board, modify its shape or change the
components of OLED module.
(3)Don’t disassemble the OLED.
(4)Don’t operate it above the absolute maximum rating.
(5)Don’t drop, bend or twist OLED.
(6)Soldering: only to the I/O terminals.
(7)Storage: please storage in anti-static electricity container and clean environment.
3.General Specification
Item Dimension Unit
Number of Characters 128 columns x 22 Rows －
Module dimension 65 x 23.5 x 2.15 (MAX) mm
View area 60.85 x 13.7 mm
Active area 58.85 x 11.85 mm
Dot size 0.43 x 0.51 mm
Dot pitch 0.46 x 0.54 mm
LCD type OLED , Yellow
Duty 1/64
4.Absolute Maximum Ratings
Item Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Operating Temperature TOP -20 25 +70 ℃
Storage Temperature TST -30 － +80 ℃
Input Voltage VI -0.3 － VDD V
Supply Voltage VDD-VSS -0.3 3.0 3.5 V
5.Electrical Characteristics
Item Symbol Condition Min Typ Max Unit
Supply Voltage For Logic VDD-VSS － 2.4 3.0 3.5 V
Input High Volt. VIH － 2.4 － 3.5 V
Input Low Volt. VIL － 0 － 0.2 V
Operating Voltage VCC － 12 14 16 V
Total Power PT VDD=3.0V － 154 300 mW
6.Optical Characteristics
Item Symbol Condition Min Typ Max Unit
View Angle (V)θ 160 deg
(H)φ 160 deg
Contrast Ratio
(Dark Room)
CR 80cd/m2 － 100:1 － －
Brightness With polarizer 80 cd/m2
11.Timing Characteristics
12. OLED Lifetime
Conditions：
           Temperature：25℃
           Brightness decay to 50％ of original value
Panel lifetime is a function of the brightness as follows：
Average Brightness (cd/m2) Lifetime (Hours)
80 10,000
40 20,000